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PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 



WALDO TRUST COMPANY. 

counties, and savings banks of the state of :Maine may deposit 
any moneys, bonds, stocks, evidences of debt or of ownership 
in property, or any personal property, with said corporation, and 
any of said courts may direct any person deriving authority 
from them to so deposit the same. 

Section ro. Any three of the corporators named in this act 
may call the first meeting of the corporation by mailing 
a written notice, signed by all, postage paid, to each of the other 
corporators, seven days at least before the day of the meeting, 
naming the time, place and purpose of such meeting, and at 
such meeting the necessary officers may be chosen, by-laws 
adopted, and any other corporate business transacted. 

Section I I. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved March 13, 1907. 

Chapter 233. 
An Act ,to amend the charter of the Waldo Trust Company. 

Be it enacted b'jl the Senate a11d HOl/se of Representatives in 
Le gislature assembled, as follows: 

Section I. Section six of chapter five hundred of the private 
and special laws of nineteen hundred one is hereby amended 
by striking out the whole of said section and inserting in place 
thereof the following: 

'Section 6. All the corporation powers of this corporation 
shall be exercised by a board of not less than five directors, two­
thirds of whom shall be residents of this state, whose number 
and term of office shall be determined by a vote of the stock­
holders at the first meeting held by the incorporators and at 
each annual meeting thereafter. The affairs and powers of the 
corporation may, at the option of the stockholders, be entrusted 
to an executive board of not less than five members, two-thirds 
of whom shall be residents of this state, to be, by vote of the 
stockholders, elected from the full board of directors. The 
directors of said corporation shall be svvorn to the proper dis­
charge of their duties, and they shall hold office until others are 
elected and qualified in their stead. If a director dies, resigns, 
or becomes disqualified for any cause, the remaining directors 
may elect a person to fill the vacancy until the next annual meet­
ing of the corporation. The oath of office of any director shall 
be taken within thirty days of his election, or his office shall 
become vacant. The clerk of such corporation shall, within 
ten days, notify such directors of their election and within thirty 
days shall publish the list ,of all persons who have taken the 
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STRATTON BROOK. 

oath of office as directors. The removal of any director from 
this state shall immediately vacate his office, if such removal 
leaves less than two-thirds of the membership resident in the 
state.' 

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved March 13, 1907., 

Chapter 234. 
An Aot relating to improvements on Stratton Broole in the township of 

V\Tyman in the Connty of Franklin. 

Be it enacted b31 the Senate aJld House of Repl'esentMives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

Section I. Albion L. Savage, of Stratton in the county of 
Franklin and state of Maine, his associates, succeS80rs and 
assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to locate, erect 
and maintain in Stratton brook on land now owned by the 
Coburn heirs and others, in the south half of township four, 
range three, Bingham's Kennebec Purchase west of Kennebec 
river, otherwise known as vVyman in the county of Franklin 
and state of Maine, anywhere on said brook between and includ­
ing the Hall dam, so called, and the east line of said township, 
such dams as may be necessary, including the three dams already 
erected and maintained by him, to raise a head of water to 
facilitate the driving of logs, pulp wood and other luniber, down 
said stream; and to build side dams, piers, rack booms, remove 
rocks, and make other improvements on said Stratton brook and 
its tributaries within the limits of the said township, for the 
purpose of facilitating the driving of logs, pulp wood and other 
lumber down the same. 

Section 2. Said Albion L. Savage, his associates, successors 
and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to take lands 
and materials necessary to build and maintain such dams and 
booms and make such improvements, and milY flow contiguous 
lands, so far as necessary to raise suitable heads of wate.r, to 
attach his booms and piers to lands adj acent to said stream, and 
may with his agents, servants and teams, pass and repass over 
and along the shores of said brook, and to and from the same, 
over the lancl of other persons, for the purposes aforesaid, and 
for managing said dams, piers and booms, making compensation 
therefor as is provided in case of damage for lands taken in 
laying' out highways. 


